) CUECT HA DEDARTHER OF COMMISSION		
FORM FTO-1595 Atty. Docket: 1010, 1020, 1025, 1030 04 - 06 -	7 SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
To the Honorable Commissions	the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies): Regal Technologies Ltd. 101002	nd address of receiving party(jes)		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Internal Address: N/A		
3. Nature of conveyance:	MAI 80 ISS		
⊠ Assignment [] Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name			
☐ Other	Street Address:11450 Technology Circle		
Execution Date: March 24, 1999.	City: Duluth State: GA ZIP: 30097 .		
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	1 Additional name(s) of conveying partyless) attached: 🔲 165 🔞 No		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	I B. Patent No.(s) I 5,096,444 5,150,087 5,179,334 5,237,295 I		
Additional name(c) of con-	veying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved [4]		
Name: William A. Hartsellle			
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 160.00		
Internal Address: ANTEC Corporation	Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 11450 Technology Circle	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Duluth State: GA ZIP: 30097			
/06/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000056 012125 5096444			
FC:581 160.00 CH 9. Statement and signature.	NOT USE THIS SPACE		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin of the original document.	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy		
William A. Hartselle	Signature Date		
Name of person signing	Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents [2] (Incl. duplicate of this sheet)			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231			

990323_Regal_RecordationSheet

PATENT REEL: 9857 FRAME: 0122

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Regal Technologies Ltd., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having a principal place of business at 11450 Technology Circle, Duluth, Georgia 30097 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), is the owner of the following United States Patents:

U.S. Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
5,096,444	March 17, 1992	Flat F-Port Connector
5,150,087	September 22, 1992	Electrical Signal Filter and Method For Manufacture of Electrical Signal Filter Internal Circuit Board
5,179,334	January 12, 1993	Power Passing Inductor Capable of Operation at Frequencies Higher Than 900 MHz
5,237,295	August 17, 1993	Printed Networks for Improving Electrical Isolation At High Frequencies

WHEREAS, ANTEC Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 11450 Technology Circle, Duluth, Georgia 30097 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S interest in and to the above-named United States Patents and the inventions described therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said United States Patents and any reissue thereof. ASSIGNOR hereby further sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to any patent application on which said patents were granted, and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, filed in the United States or in any country throughout the world, and ASSIGNOR further sells, assigns, and

990323 Regal Assignment

PATENT REEL: 9857 FRAME: 0123

ASSIGNMENT

transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to any patent granted on any such application in any country throughout the world for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

This 24^{44} day of March, 1999.

REGAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

A Lois-Méndez
Armando Rois-Méndez

Assistant Secretary

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF GWINNETT

I hereby certify that Armando Rois-Méndez before me personally appeared and acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him as his free and voluntary act on this <u>24th</u> day of March, 1999.

(SEAL)

Show S (M)

Notary Public

My Commission expires 7/1/0/

Page 2

990323_Regal Assignment

RECORDED: 03/30/1999

PATENT REEL: 9857 FRAME: 0124